
EG 3DOR 2021

Eurographics Workshop on 3D Object Retrieval
Short Papers

September 2 – 3, 2021

Held as a Virtual Open Workshop

Workshop Chairs
Paul L. Rosin (Cardiff University, UK)

Silvia Biasotti (IMATI-CNR, Italy)

Programme Chairs
Roberto M. Dyke (Università della Svizzera italiana, Switzerland)

Yukun Lai (Cardiff University, UK)
Remco C. Veltkamp (Utrecht University, The Netherlands)

Proceedings Production Editor
Dieter Fellner (TU Darmstadt & Fraunhofer IGD, Germany)

Sponsored by EUROGRAPHICS Association

DOI: 10.2312/3dor.20212015 https://diglib.eg.orghttps://www.eg.org

https://doi.org/10.2312/3dor.20212015


Dieter W. Fellner, Werner Hansmann, Werner Purgathofer, François Sillion
Series Editors

This work is subject to copyright.

All rights reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation,
reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machines or similar means,
and storage in data banks.

Copyright ©2021 by the Eurographics Association
Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany

Published by the Eurographics Association
–Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany–
in cooperation with
Institute of Computer Graphics & Knowledge Visualization at Graz University of Technology
and
Fraunhofer IGD (Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research), Darmstadt

ISBN 978-3-03868-137-3
ISSN 1997-0471 (online)

The electronic version of the proceedings is available from the Eurographics Digital Library at
https://diglib.eg.org



Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

Co-Organizers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iv

International Programme Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Keynotes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Short Papers

Shape Classification of Building Information Models using Neural Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Iordanis Evangelou, Nick Vitsas, Georgios Papaioannou, Manolis Georgioudakis, and Apostolos Chatzisymeon

SHREC 2021: Classification in Cryo-electron Tomograms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Ilja Gubins, Marten L. Chaillet, Gijs van der Schot, M. Cristina Trueba, Remco C. Veltkamp, Friedrich Förster, Xiao
Wang, Daisuke Kihara, Emmanuel Moebel, Nguyen P. Nguyen, Tommi White, Filiz Bunyak, Giorgos Papoulias,
Stavros Gerolymatos, Evangelia I. Zacharaki, Konstantinos Moustakas, Xiangrui Zeng, Sinuo Liu, Min Xu, Yaoyu
Wang, Cheng Chen, Xuefeng Cui, and Fa Zhang

SHREC 2021: Surface-based Protein Domains Retrieval . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Florent Langenfeld, Tunde Aderinwale, Charles Christoffer, Woong-Hee Shin, Genki Terashi, Xiao Wang, Daisuke
Kihara, Halim Benhabiles, Karim Hammoudi, Adnane Cabani, Feryal Windal, Mahmoud Melkemi, Ekpo Otu, Reyer
Zwiggelaar, David Hunter, Yonghuai Liu, Léa Sirugue, Huu-Nghia H. Nguyen, Tuan-Duy H. Nguyen, Vinh-Thuyen
Nguyen–Truong, Danh Le, Hai-Dang Nguyen, Minh-Triet Tran, and Matthieu Montès



Co-Organizers



International Programme Committee

Ceyhun B. Akgül, Bogazici University, Turkey
Stefano Berretti, University of Florence, Italy
Benjamin Bustos, University of Chile, Chile
Umberto Castellani, University of Verona, Italy
Mohamed Daoudi, IMT Lille Douai, France
Bianca Falcidieno, CNR-IMATI, Italy
Alfredo Ferreira, Instituto Superior Técnico & Universidade de Lisboa, Portugal
Yue Gao, Tsinghua University, China
Daniela Giorgi, CNR-ISTI, Italy
Andrei Jalba, Eindhoven Univeristy of Technology, Netherlands
Jiri Kosinka, University of Groningen, Netherlands
Anestis Koutsoudis, Athena Research and Innovation Center, Greece
Guillaume Lavoué, Université of Lyon & CNRS, France
Zhouhui Lian, Peking University, China
Or Litany, NVIDIA, USA
Riccardo Marin, Sapienza University of Rome, Italy
Simone Melzi, Sapienza University of Rome, Italy
Michela Mortara, CNR-IMATI, Italy
Georgios Papaioannou, Athens University of Economics and Business, Greece
Ioannis Pratikakis, Democritus University of Thrace, Greece
Yusuf Sahillioğlu, METU, Turkey
Nickolas Sapidis, University of Western Macedonia, Greece
Tobias Schreck, Graz University of Technology, Austria
Ivan Sipiran, University of Chile, Chile
Michela Spagnuolo, CNR-IMATI, Italy
Gary K. L. Tam, Swansea University, UK
Theoharis Theoharis, NTNU, Norway & NKUA, Greece
Jean-Philippe Vandeborre, IMT Lille Douai, France
Hazem Wannous, IMT Lille Douai, France



Author Index

Aderinwale, Tunde . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Benhabiles, Halim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Bunyak, Filiz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Cabani, Adnane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Chaillet, Marten L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Chatzisymeon, Apostolos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Chen, Cheng . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Christoffer, Charles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Cui, Xuefeng . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Evangelou, Iordanis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Förster, Friedrich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Georgioudakis, Manolis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Gerolymatos, Stavros . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Gubins, Ilja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Hammoudi, Karim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Hunter, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Kihara, Daisuke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 19
Langenfeld, Florent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Le, Danh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Liu, Sinuo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Liu, Yonghuai . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Melkemi, Mahmoud . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Moebel, Emmanuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Montès, Matthieu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Moustakas, Konstantinos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Nguyen, Hai-Dang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Nguyen, Huu-Nghia H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Nguyen, Nguyen P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Nguyen, Tuan-Duy H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Nguyen–Truong, Vinh-Thuyen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Otu, Ekpo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Papaioannou, Georgios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Papoulias, Giorgos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Schot, Gijs van der . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Shin, Woong-Hee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sirugue, Léa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Terashi, Genki . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Tran, Minh-Triet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Trueba, M. Cristina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Veltkamp, Remco C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Vitsas, Nick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Wang, Xiao . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 19
Wang, Yaoyu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
White, Tommi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Windal, Feryal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Xu, Min . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Zacharaki, Evangelia I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Zeng, Xiangrui . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Zhang, Fa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Zwiggelaar, Reyer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19



Keynote

Learning to See in the Data Age

Prof. Alexander M. Bronstein

Abstract

Recent spectacular advances in machine learning techniques allow solving complex computer vision tasks
– all the way down to vision-based decision making. However, the input image itself is still produced by
imaging systems that were built to produce human-intelligible pictures that are not necessarily optimal for
the end task. In this talk, I will try to entertain ourselves with the idea of including the camera hardware
(optics and electronics) among the learnable degrees of freedom. I will show examples from optical,
ultrasound, and magnetic resonance imaging demonstrating that simultaneously learning the “software”
and the “hardware” parts of an imaging system is beneficial for the end task.

Short Biography

Alex has a long history with 3DOR, with many notable contributions to the workshop, as well as the wider
visual computing community. He has been an active member of the research community for over 20 years
and has received numerous honours and accolades for his work. Alex currently heads the Vision Theory
and Applications (VISTA) Laboratory at the Technion – Israel Institute of Technology. He is a member of
ACM and SIAM, and was elected an IEEE fellow in 2018. Beyond his academic accomplishments, Alex
has co-founded three successful start-ups. He currently works as a principal engineer at Intel developing
the RealSense technology and continues his role as chief scientist at VideoCity.

Alex’s academic interests span a wide range of topics within visual computing, with many relevant pub-
lished works in the areas of numerical geometry, computer vision, and machine learning.



Keynote

Learning Structured Implicit Shape Representations

Prof. Thomas A. Funkhouser

Abstract

There has recently been an explosion of research on learning implicit shape representations, which has
produced very impressive results for shape reconstruction, synthesis, and rendering using implicit func-
tions represented purely by deep networks. In this talk, I will discuss ways to combine these deep implicit
functions with traditional 3D shape representations – specifically using voxels, wavelets, and metaballs
as a substrate for the implicit functions. I hope to demonstrate that the resulting hybrid representations
(combining traditional explicit geometric decompositions with recent deep implicit functions) can achieve
better accuracy, scale, and interpretability for multiple applications.

Short Biography

Thomas is the David M. Siegel Professor of Computer Science at Princeton University, transferring to
emeritus status in 2019. He is also a senior researcher at Google Research. Thomas has been at the
forefront of research of many sub-fields within geometry processing, contributing tremendously to the
naissance of shape retrieval. Relevant to this workshop, Thomas has also helped produce many valuable
benchmarking datasets for researchers. With over 150 publications to date, Thomas’ significant contribu-
tions to the field have been recognised by the community – leading to his recent induction into the ACM
SIGGRAPH Academy in 2018. Thomas was also elected to become an ACM fellow in that same year.

Recently, Thomas’ research interests have included scene understanding, scene reconstruction, robotics,
implicit 3D shape representation, human pose prediction, and shape modelling.


